

Request for REQUIRED Quotation

COR61418

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544



RFQ COPY

FERHI CONTRACTING CO. INC

614 ROBINHOOD LANE MCMURRAY, PA 15317

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

05/26/	2009					SHPVA	8889 <u>.</u>		O.B.		FREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	2009	REPRESENTATION OF THE PROPERTY	***********		BID	DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	till)	HOP	CAT NO	m	EM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
0001	WATER	l TDEATM	LS ENT C		890-15		CHE	MTCAL			
	MENT N WATER	ECESSA TREATM , WHIT	RY TO ENT P	INST LANTS	ALL TW FOR T	ID (2) HE ANT	20 G Hony	LS, AND PM PACKA CORRECT THE SPE	GED IONAL	•	
	MANDATI	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	A B W	NTHONY OX N-1	COR HC	RECTIONA			
	PLANS 8	& SPEC	IFICA	TIONS		ONTACT 04-346		LING & A 5	ssoc.		RECEIVED
								CAID AT ATTENDAN	CE.	201	19 JUL 16 A 10: 11
	EXHIBIT	r 5								i v	RCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
	TION FO	OR A P	JBLIC	IMPR	DVENEN	T CONS	TRUC	AT: ANY FION CON D FOR TH	TRACT		.,,
	SUBMIT	AT THE	SAM	E TIM	E AN A	FFIDAV	IT OF	COMPLIACE AFFI	ANCE W	ITH	
	MUST BE	SIGN	ED AN	SUB	MITTED	WITH	THE E	BID AS E OVISIONS	VIDENC	E	7,7
		7							AN		
SIGNATURE /			CLE		EASESIDE! A. FERRI,	PORTERMS) SR. TELEPH	CAIC	ditions 24-222-2297	ľ	ATE J	ULY 16, 2009
TILE PRESIDENT		FEX	v 25-12	203801	*******************			ADD	RESS CHAI		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME A	ND ADDE	RESSI	N SPACE A	BOVE LAF	3FI FI	D'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for RECONUMBER 2019 Quotation

COR61418

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE STATE OF THE S 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BOX N-1, HC 70 ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER

PRESIDENT 25-1203801 25-1203801	ĐẠTE PHIN	TED	XXXX TER	MS OF SAL	E///	\$HIP \	ľΑ	F	О.В. ()		FRÉIGHT TERMS
CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID'SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOLICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT. TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-SA, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTANCE TO ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTANCE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTANCE TO THE PREVIOUS A CENTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF CLEMENT A FERRI, SR. (DESPONDE 724-222-227) PARE JULY 16, 2009 CLEMENT A FERRI, SR. (DESPONDE 724-222-227) PARE JULY 16, 2009			0//07/	2002				ODENTAC	TTME		. Z n n M
CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED MATHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN MOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM MITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT. TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING MAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. MORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF ERREPPESOS BRYTHMAND CHOOLDS. CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. THE PRESIDENT THE PRESIDENT PRESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	70-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-1	40.000.000.000000000	35 (S. XX.)	THE RESERVE	CAT			120000000000000000000000000000000000000			South Market Control of the Control
TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NODICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WASE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT. TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 2:5-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST DE CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SERVENCES SPUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF CLEMENTA FERRIL SR. FERDORURE CLEMENTA FERRIL SR. FEEDOME 724-222-2297 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LINE	S S S VAN	U+IX	UU)	190	IIEM NU	ADE:		J. T. C.E.		AWOUNT
IS RECEIVED. UNLESS DIHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEERCEPSES DOE FORTERING AND CONDITIONS CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. THE POLYCY PRESIDENT FEN 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-FREE N DISQUAL	WORKPLA IFICATI	CE AFFI	DAVIT W UCH BID	IITH).	
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN IMPERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XXX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SECRETARISES OFFORTERS AND CONDITIONS CLEMENTA FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 PATE JULY 16, 2009 THE PRESIDENT FEN 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	\ \	IS REC	EIVED. ED PUR	UNL	ESS U	THEKMIZE	SPECIFI	ED, IHE	FULLY		
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF BEGGEVERSES SPECIAL SENDE OF THE WAS AND SONDIFICIAL TO SHALL FURNISH PROOF CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 PATE JULY 16, 2009 THE PRESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY DR	ELY UPO DR WORK DO NOT	N WRITT MANSHIP CONFOR	EN	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT DR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SECRETERS SOBERINTERMS AND SONDHIONS CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. THE PRESIDENT FEN 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTME DR GREENB 21-5A, ET	NT OF L RIER CO , SEQ.	ABOR MI	NIMUM W URSUANT	IAGE	
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		INTERE	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INT IS CONT ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	;	
DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 PATE JULY 16, 2009 TITLE PRESIDENT 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		WORKERS A CERT	S' COM IFICAT	PENSA E FRO	TIDN: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU PENSATI	IRED TO	PROVID UCCESSF	EUL.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 DATE JULY 16, 2009 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE						ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	•	
CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 DATE JULY 16, 2009 PRESIDENT FEIN 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		(XX) II	NSURAN	CE:						OF	
PRESIDENT FEIN 25-1203801 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	elesia Tiler	1//			cerescone reces	37 7 7 7 7 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	faces of the bottom			DATE	NUN 40 0000
PRESIDENT 25-1203801 Abbries Grandes To Be Noted Above					A. FERF	RI, SR.	7	24-222-2297		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	JULY 16, 2009
WULLN DESPONDING TO DECLINSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	1			25-12							



Request for Quotation COR61418

COR61418

·Pλ	GE TO
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STATE JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

DATE PAINTED T	RMS-OF-SALE	SHIPVIA	FØB	FREIGHTERMS
05/26/2009				7 . 7 n h W
BID OPENING DATE: 06/23	/2009			1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE:	AMOUNT
	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	•		
OF COMMERCE	AL CENEBAL	LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
TECHANCE DE	CONTRACT	UNLESS OTHERWIS	F SPECIFIED IN	
THE RID DOO	UMENTS. THE	THUOMA MUMINIM	OF INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$	250,000.		
() BUILDE	RS RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PRO	of BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
AN AMOUNT E	QUAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	IDIAL AMOUNT OF	-
THE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE	STATE UP WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL B	
SUBMITTED W	THEACH BI	ACH V BEDEUDMVNU N W2 W DIN DAWN	THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR	
MATEDIAL BO	NO EUD TUUN	OF THE AMOUNT O	F THE CONTRACT.	
RONDS MAV B	E PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	<u>,</u>
TRREVICABLE	ETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	
SOLVENT SUR	ETY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	O BUSINESS IN TH	E
STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA	. A LETTER OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	
TN LIEU OF	A BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	,
UNDER \$100,	000. PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
ACCECPTABLE	IN LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND	, PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LA	BOR AND MAT	ERIAL BOND.		
		4 7110 (0) 4540	MATNITHANCE DON]
() MAINTE	NANCE BUND:	A IWU (Z) YEAK	MAINTENANCE BON	
	FUL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL BE A	REGOIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESS	FUL VENDUR.			
REV. 11/00				
KEV. 11700				ļ
		•		
EXHIBIT 7			•	
DOMESTIC AL	UMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	1
PROJECTS				
IN ACCORDAN	ICE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
	SEFRE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS .	
SIGNATURE /	CLEMENT A. FERF	ITELEPHONE	724-222-2297 DATE	
	FEN	NI VIV.		
TITLE PRESIDENT	25-1203801		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for RECNUMBERS. Quotation

COR61418

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE HOOME

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 78

DATEPRIN	тер 🔆) See Sign	MS OF SAL	E WWW	ŞHIP	/IA		F-0	B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/	/2009						<u> </u>	****			
BID OPENING DATE	1	06/23/		-		BID	OP	<u>ENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU/	KTTEY	COP	SCATI NO	TEMŅŪ	MBER		UNIT	PAICE		AMOUNT
	ALTERAPUBLIC IN THI MORE STEEL GLASS IN ADI FOR US DOMES THE PI	ATION, C WORKS E CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST DITION, SE AT T FIC ALU RODUCT	REPAI , WHE OF ST O,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF S GLA SS TH	DR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE V TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC V SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUE	OR MAI MORE THE CETHAN I MILL ACCED IN TO OR EQUIORKS SHEEL, UNL	NT HAS OF HE ALS SS	ENANCE N \$50,(T OF ST OOO POL T ONLY UNITEI MENT PL L BE M/ S THE (THAN)	OF JOB AN TEEL I JNDS O ALUMI D STAT JRCHAS ADE OF COST O	D, S F NU ES. ED	
	ACCEPTO BE 20% OF PRODUCE PRODUCE LABOR DEPARTONLY	TED ONL UNREAS R MORE CTS. I CTS TO SURPLU TMENT O IF DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE CE. SE. THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F	GLASS OF DO OST OF DO OST OF BILD OR PROI OR PROI OREIGN PROTES ARE 3 MADE PRO	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, GOUCED IN BY THE RODUCTS OR M	PRIASIFOI LA	DDUCTS DNABLE R FORE: SS OR S "SUBS" NITED S Y BE SI	IS FO IF IT IGN MA STEEL FANTIA STATES JPPLIE	UND IS DE L	
	PROVIS DETERNALUMIN THAN TOFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONNG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PRUBLING, T BID FOR ATE IN THINM, GLA	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO ODUCTS, A REEV SUCH D IEIR BID	E NA TI ALI DMI	SPENDIONE SPENDING SPENDING SPENDING SPENDING SPENDING STICE FOR THEY	NG UNI REIGN D LOWE NDING AND PRODUC	T R	
	REV. 3	3/88 <u></u>								6000000000	
SIGNATURE	-411 <i>D</i>		******		VEHSESIDE FOR I	PETERUSAIC		ons 222-2297		DATE	JULY 16, 2009
	17		LEMENT	A. FERI	NI, SK.		, 44 -				
τπιέ PRESIDE	NT \		25-1	203801							TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Request for Quotation

COR61418

SANPAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ NUMBER

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

DATERRIN	TED:	\$ SSS ∓EF	MSOFGALE	SHIPVI	θ	+€	Ė	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			70 T 14 FF	21 7251
BID OPENING DATE:	19:00:20:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:	06/23/		Is a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a	5.000 St. 000 I	<u>OPENING</u>		01:30PM
LINE	QUA	MILLA.	uge CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BEA	TIVIES	PRICE	AMOUNT:
	EXHIB	[T 9						
The first of the contract of t	E .	E FOR I CT ADDE	SSUANCE & NDA	ACKNOWLED	SEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	
The Property of the Control of the C	TO AB	DE BY	T/ENGINEER THE FOLLOW PROJECT A	ING SCHEDU	JLE IN	ISSUING		ם
	AND A AND SI AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OPECIFICEST SHAUSING DATEST COPY	HITECT/ENG F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORW IVISION. OF THE ADD NTRACT IS	IES THAT I THE PROJI ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	AVE PRECT. THE BUY	OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	RAWINGS DUM E STATE HALL AL	Account of the second of the s
	INTERE OPENIA BUYER	STED P	ER SHALL S ARTIES AND . ANY ADD FOURTEEN	, IF NECES	SARY, JLD BE	EXTEND T RECEIVED	BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND CON. APPLY ALSO A TION MA	•	D TO THE RULES A ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM	STATAND REBIDDING BIDDING DOCUME	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	ASING S NT ONLY D FOR T	
	REV.]	1/96						
SIGNATURE /				VERSESIDE FOR TE	EI EDITUVIE	<u> </u>	DA	E
<u> </u>	ery		LEMENT A. FER	RI, SR.	7	24-222-2297		JULY 16, 2009
TITLE PRESIDE	NT	FE	25-1203801			ADD	ress chang	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

٠.	UL OF I	4CIVII	DEM	3.83		i
	CO	R6	14	1	В	

PA	GE 🔆 👾
	,

JOHN ABBOTT

MASSESSADDRESS/CORRESPONDENCE TO A IDENTION OF CASS 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BDX N-1, HC 70

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	SHIP	VIA	F,O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/2009						
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/2009		BID OP	PENING TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY: UCP	GAT ITEM NU	MOER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT:
3.888.6.888.2882.3883.388				<u> </u>	251,223,005	
EXHIBI	T 10					
			ļ			
ADDEND	UM ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT				
			1			
I HERE	BY ACKNOWLE	DGE RECEIPT DE	THE FOLL	OWING CHECK	ED	
		AVE MADE THE			0	
MY PRO	POSAL, PLAN	S AND/OR SPECT	IFICATION,	, E1U.		
ADDEND	UM NOS.:					
MDDLND			-			
NO. 1	JUNE	1, 2009			1	•
	JULY	2000	}		1	
ио. 5	+ • • • •	, 2003	<u> </u>		- 1	
			-		1	
NO. 3		• • • • • • •	ĺ		-	
NO. 4					l	
NO. 5			1			
			-			
		FAILURE TO CO			THE	
ADDEND	UM(S) MAY B	E CAUSE FOR RE	JECTION O	OF THE BIDS.		
VENDOD	MUST OF EAD	V HADEBCTAND	THAT ANY	VEDDAI	1	
VENDUK	PIDSI CLEAR	Y UNDERSTAND DE DR ASSUMED	TO BE MAD	VERDAL NE DUDTNE AN	v	
DRAL D	TSCHESTON H	ELD BETWEEN VE	NDOR'S RE	PRESENTATIV	ES	
		SONNEL IS NOT		ONLY THE		
		IN WRITING A		TO THE		i
SPECIF	ICATIONS BY	AN OFFICIAL A	'DDENDUM I	S BINDING.		
***************************************				2 A 2 D		
CLEMEN	LA FERRI, SR. R	RESIDENT	SIGN	RATURE		
1	ONTRACTING CO.	3	COMP	ΑΝΥ		
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		DIE	ŀ	
JULY 7, 1	2009		DATE			
A/I					88888	
SIGNATURE /		SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR T	Conserve adults & conservation 4		DATE	III V 46, 2000
		A. FERRI, SR.	/22	4-222-2297	<u> </u>	JULY 16, 2009
TITLE PRESIDENT	PEIN 25-1	203801		ADDRESS CH	anges t	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation COR61418

COR61418

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BOX N-1, HC 70 ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 304-536-4151 24986

DATE PHIN	TED :::::	TE.	RMS OF SALE		SHIP V	A		O.B)	FAEIGHTTE	RMS
. 05/26/								THE 10 S.	01.7004	
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/		ech sässassas	•	BID (<u> PENING</u>	TIME	01:30PM	189988897888
LINE	άυ	ANTITY	Nab	CAT NO	HEMAUM	DER .	UN	IT PRICE	IMPMA :	it.
	REV.	11/96								
			CON	TRAC	TORS LICE	NSE				•
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE	NS DES: MUST I SING BO SE. AI BY CONT OL COM	RING TELLICEDARD IS PLICATIONS PLICATIONS PLEX, B	O PE NSED EMP IONS THE UILD	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CON THE WES OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIRO ING 3, ROS 4) 558-78	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	6 WORK INIA CO THE CON RS LICE IVISION	IN THIS NTRACTOR TRACTORS NSE MAY OF LAB	S BE DR	;
	PROSPI	ECTIVE	A STAT BIDDER BER ON	TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.	11 REQU HE CONT	IRES AN RACTORS	Y		
	BIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE	:						
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME:	• • •	ERRI CONTRA	• • • • • • •	INC.		• • •	
	CONTR	ACTORS	LICENS	E NO	WV013	8813		• • • • • • •	••	
	COPY	OF THE	UL BID IR CONT DRDER/C	RACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN ACT	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FUR R TO IS	NISH A SUANCE I	OF	
					PLICABLE					
	AND RITHE "DIVIS	EGULAT: REQUES	CONS, A FOR Q THE SO	T QN. ATOU	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	ATION P UED BY	ROVIDED THE PUR	IN CHASING	ł	
			1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE C	U	(CLEMENT A	A. FERF	RI, SR.	TELEPHONE 7	24-222-229	7 ^D	JULY 16, 2009)
TITLE PRESIDE	TIN	I	5IN 25-12	03801			At	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



HOUSER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation COR61418

COR61418

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO:ATJENTION DEXXXXXX

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

DATE PRIN	TED TE	IMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	508	FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/				20 00 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/				1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CAT	TEMNUMBER	LINIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT L AND VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AT DEEM THE	
	REV. 5/2009				
		ИО	TICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:	The state of the s	
		ING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON	••	
	2019 WA		TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON	N DN THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				e per construction of the
	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT (32)	-
	REQ. NO.:		COR61418	are the last asp was been been put her DRY and been salt date time	
	BID OPENING	<u> </u>	6/23/2009		
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE (EMENT A. FERR	II, SR.	24-222-2297 DATE	JULY 16, 2009
TITLE PRESIDEN	IT F	EIN 25-1203801		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for	REQNUMBER
Quotation	CUBELLIS

COR61418

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION GE

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 304-536-4151 24986

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN		368 368	MS OF SAL	5 0000		SHIP-VIA	300 60			38 8	FREIGHTHERMS
05/26/2009		~ · · · · · ·	~~~			a	TD G	PENING	TIME	กา	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	received the Local A	06/23/	N. 100 (1997)			POTATE STANKE IN COMMON TO THE		UNI	es escalados en específicos de la composição de la compos		AMOUNT
LINE	OUA	(TTY	UOP	CAT NO		EM NUMBER		8 (Y) (Y)			AMOUNT
<u></u>		-									
						•					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	PM					
						TH 0405	,,	TO MECE	CCADV		
W-4	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	PAX N	NE AUI	IN CASE	* 1	TO MERE	, SOAK I		
	ID CON				B	UR BID:	!				
	_		?H.: 724	222-2	297 FA	X: 724 222-	2617_				
ļ]						
1	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME DI	F PERSON	TO	CONTACT	Γ		
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	note:]				•		· I
									w sou put not look was		·
	- -										
					ĺ				*		
					1						e j e
		7111	TO T	HE EN	n ne i	RFQ CO	P616	18 ***	e** ፐበፐ	Δ1 :	\$548,600.00
	*****	1112	12 1	LE EN	י זט טו	KFW CO	KO I	10 ~~~	ika juj	** t book #	
]							
				1							
			1	ļ							
				İ			1				
				1			1				
				İ			1				
							•	•			
	111			 ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	VIENSE SIN	EFOR TERMS A	AD COMP	itions %		8.736.88	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE /			CACAC			TELEPHO	ME	4-222-2297	I	DATE	JULY 16, 2009
			LEMENT	A. FER	KI, SK.		12'				
PRESIDE	NT	.]	25-1	203801		_		AD	DKESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Bidding Documents issued by the Architect and the Request for Quotations issued by the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section. Bidding Documents may be obtained upon request to:

Silling Associates, Inc. 405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium Charleston, WV 25301 304.346.0565

This project involves the installation of approximately 355 LF of 1.5 inch and 125 LF of 2 inch raw water line; approximately 100 LF of 2 inch water line; one (1) 18,000 gallon raw water storage tank. There will be a 42 GPM treatment plant influent pump station. There are will be two (2) 20 GPM packaged water treatment plants with each plant having single stage flocculation, tube settler and mixed media filter and new chemical mixing equipment; chemical feed equipment for alum, hydro chlorite, potassium permanganate and polymer. There will also be a 2,500 gallon backwash vault with a submersible pump. This construction will include all necessary valves, controls and appurtenances. The 3 existing wells will be piped to the new 18,000 gallon raw water tank. Piping will be switched over in a manner that water production is stopped no more than 24 hrs. The existing water treatment facilities and piping will be abandoned in place. The new water treatment plants will pump the water to the existing storage tank for distribution.

A \$100.00 deposit is required for each set. Qualified Prime Bidders interested in submitting bids may receive a maximum of two complete sets of drawings and specifications. Deposits will be refunded to Bidders who return the plans and specifications, in good condition, to the Architect within ten (10) days following the Bid opening.

Additional sets may be obtained from Charleston Blueprint (304.343.1063) by Prime Contractors, Subcontractors, material dealers and suppliers by paying the actual cost of printing, binding and mailing; however, such charges will not be refunded. Partial sets of Bid Documents will not be issued.

Each Bidder must be a registered vendor with the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration prior to issuance of a Purchase Order Contract.

Bids shall be submitted on the Bid Form bound in the Bidding Documents. Each Bidder is required to obtain a Request for Quotations from the appropriate buyer in the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section, and to follow all instructions contained therein. The Request for Quotations should be stapled to the Bid Form and submitted with the Bid.

Request for quotations may be obtained upon request to:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-558-2063

All Prime Bidders are

required to attend the prebid meeting to familiarize themselves with the Project location, site conditions and other relevant information. Attendance at the prebid meeting is mandatory for bid qualification.

END INVITATION TO BID

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER
POTABLE WATER TREATMENT PLANT DESIGN

INVITATION TO BID

DEPOSITORIES FOR BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Bidding Documents may be examined without charge at the following locations:

Silling Associates, Inc. 405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium Charleston, WV 25301

Reed Construction Data 30 Technology Parkway, South, Suite 500 Norcross, GA 30092

Contractor's Association of West Virginia 2114 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25311

Kanawha Valley Builders Association 1627 Bigley Avenue Charleston, WV 25311

Construction Employers Assn. of No. Central WV 2611 Fairmont Avenue Extension – Suite B Fairmont, WV 26554

Construction Employer's Council 21 Armory Drive Wheeling, WV 26003

Pittsburgh Builder's Exchange Building Industry Center 2270 Noblestown Road Pittsburgh, PA 15025

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER POTABLE WATER TREATMENT PLANT WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV

BID FORM

DATE:	
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue, Bldg. 4, Rm. 300 Charleston, WV 25305
PROJECT:	Requisition No. COR61418 Anthony Correctional Center Potable Water Treatment Plant White Sulphur Springs, WV
Bidding Documents a	reinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions nereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the or the sum of:
BASE BID: General C	Construction
<u></u>	FIVE HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND Dollars
\$ 548,000.00	
In the event of a diffe	rence between the written amount and the number amount, the written

amount shall prevail.

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within 180 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within 60 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Summary of Work.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfelt the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON TO-WIT:
I, CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR. , after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:
1. I am an employee of FERRI CONTRACTING, CO., INC; and,; and,;
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
FERRI CONTRACTING CO., INC.
By: (Company Name)
CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR.
Title: PRESIDENT
Date: JULY 16, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of day of
1 x1 xn 1+2
By Commission Assertal See
Georgia A. Kelly, Notary Public Weekleyton County
My Commission Expires Jan. 24, 2013 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
THE A SEED AVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WIT COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

V	NTRACTING CQ., NC.		
Vendor's Name:		Date: JULY 16, 2009	
Authorized Signature:		Date:Date:	
	99) CLEMENT A. FERRI, SR., P	RESIDENT	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONOMBER Quotation

COR61418

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF OHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

ROUTE 92 (NEOLA) WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986 304-536-4151

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 6.60 P.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE <u>07/07/2009</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP THEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ADDENDUM #01 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO CHANGE THE PRE-BID DATE #ROM 6/9/2009 TO 6/16/2009; 1:30 PM REVISED PRE-BID DATE: 6/16/2009; 1:30 PM 0001 890-15 Water treatment systems, complete (chemical) THIS IS THE END OF REO COR61418 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 724-222-2297 SIGNATURE GŁÉMENT A. FERRI, SR. JULY 16, 2009 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDEN 25-1203801

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a swom statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HODDAHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

	ır.	d l	٧L	y iv	il.	L. f	١.	
,	٠.,	~:	D	_	4	A	ĸŢ	O

•	PAGE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFO COPY **CLEM FERRI** FERRI CONTRACTING INC 614 ROBINHOOD LANE MCMURRAY PA 15317

ANTHONY CORRECTIONAL CENTER BOX N-1, HC 70

	TWITE LUINIED	IEFW	NO UL SALC	814	PANA SECTION	liliga ya 11 59.8 6 1 wasa	FREIGHT TERMS
. 0	7/06/2009						
BID OPE	atti in hawr.	7/16/2	ΛΛΟ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\	
			5 5 . N 3	3748 1930	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PENING TIME	01;30PM
	INE QUAN	**************************************	UOP CAT	J. JEMA	IUMBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THIS ALL ADD TO FICATION OF TO EXTE	DENDUM THE OR NS, PE		DUM #02 TO MOD DUEST FOR ACHED DOG NG DATE	IFY, CLAR R QUOTATI CUMENTATI TO 7/16/	RIFY, AND ON SPECI- ON; AND 2009.	AMOUNT
001		4 S	3 8	90-15			
		1					
	WATER T	REATMEN	vt ststem\$, COMPLE	TE (CHEN	ICAL)	
	****	THIS	S THE END	OF RFQ	COR614:	ì8 ***** TOTA	
IGNATURE					TERMS AND CON	OMONS	
	(X (/ CL	EMENT A. FERF	RI, SR.	TELEPHONE 724	1-222-2297 P	™5ULY 16, 2009
TLE	PRESIDENT	FEIN	25-1203801				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *						

Agency		
REQ.P.O#	OR614.	

BID BOND

	KNOW	A1 E 1870	EN BY THESE P	DECEN	TS The	at was it	nnietaknii at	FERRI CON	IRACI'IN	O., IN	C.
	. 6	14 RO	BINHOOD LANE	M	IMURRA	Y, PA	15317	ac Princins	al. and Si	AR INSUR	ANCE COMPANY
	of 4	65 N.	CLEVELAND A	VENUE,	WESIE	RVIII	E CH 430 La corporati	82 on organized and	existing un	der the law	s of the State of _
ПОН	GAN		ts principal office								ound unto the State
West	Virginia,	as Obli	igee, in the pena	sum of	5% OF	' TOIA	L BID	(\$ <u></u> 58) for th	e payment of which
					4.7			administrators, e	xecutors, s	uccessors a	and assigns.
				-				ncipal has submitte			
epartn NIIHO	nent of Ad	iministr ECPIO	ration a certain b NAL CENTER R	id or pro	posal, a	attached REA	i hereto and IMENI' PLA	made a part here NI'	of, to enter	into a cont	tract in writing for
						***************************************			-		
											*
	NOW TH	1EREF	ORE,								
	(a) If sa	id bid s	shall be rejected,	or							
	(b) If sa	id bid s	shall be accepted	d and the	e Princij	pal shal	il enter into a	contract in accor	dance with	the bid or	proposal attached
eto a	nd shall fo	urnish a	any other bonds	and inst	urance r	equired	i by the bid o	or proposal, and s	hall in all o	ther respec	ts perform the
reeme	ent create	d by th	e acceptance of	said bid	, then II	nis oblic	gation shall b	e null and void, o	therwise th	is obligation	n shall remain in fu
ce an	d effect.	t is exp	ressly understo	od and a	agreed t	hat the	liability of th	e Surety for any a	nd all clain	ns hereund	er shall, in no even
ceed t	the penal	amoun	t of this obligation	in as nei	rein stat	.ea.					
								a			
	The Sure	ity, for	the value receive	ed, here	by stipu	lates ar	nd agrees th	at the obligations	of said Sur	ety and its	bond shall be in no
				n of the	time wit	hin whi	ch the Oblig	ee may accept su	ch bid, and	said Suret	y does hereby
ive no	otice of an	y such	extension.								
	45 6' b.a 10000b.cc	PP PS AS A S	نش شهر شهر شورو	4 may mark	مراك سيست		e commente contra	الاستان ويعاره	رد قاد داد		
			4 44 5 5 10		-						as are corporation
ve cau 5TH	used their	corpor	ate seals to be a	affixed h	ereunto.	and the	ese presents	to be signed by t	neir propei	onicers, th	IIS
TÍI	day of		JULY	, 20	09						
								THE COAT		ran ma	m
ncipal	Corporat	e Seal						FERRI CON		<u> </u>	
									/(Nan	of Princi	pal)
								Ву	$/ \vee l$	41/	
								υу	TMUS	t be Presid	en lor
								AL MINNES	Xion	President)	
								CLEMENT			
								PRESI	DEMI	17:0-1	
										(Title)	
etv C	orporate S	Seal						SIAR INSU	RANCE (C	IMPAINY	
Ci									(Nan	ie of Surety	
								A			•
								//	1	11.	
								Cat	Ma	Van	Moule
								Cat	Mana	Tan mey-in-Far	MANULA ct.
*. =								CATHY VAN	EOVICH	, en en en en en en en en en en en en en	UNULLI ct. ed corporate seal

import ANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in west virginia to transact surety lineurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Samuel a Sams SAMDEL A. SAMS, W RESIDENT AGENT Administrative Office: 465 N. Cleveland Ave., Westerville, OH 43082

Certified Copy of GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

No. S 1070

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Star Insurance Company, a Michigan corporation, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint

Peter B. Burke, Ryan Burke, Rachel M. Cronen, David E. Glenn, Jr., Edward D. Rawlings and Cathy Vansovich of Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania

as its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, to execute, attest, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf, as Surety, and as its act and deed where required any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizance and written obligations in the nature thereof, provided, however, that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of <u>Ten Million and NO/100</u> Dollars \$ 10,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution(s) adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the 7th day of October, 2008:

"RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or a Senior Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them is authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney-in-fact named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that an Assistant Vice President, a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, STAR INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by the Secretary this <u>7th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2008</u>.

Attest:

Michael G. Costello, Secretary

SEAL MICHGAN

Joseph E. Mattingly, President

Joseph E. Mattingly

STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss: COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

On this <u>7th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2008</u>, before me personally came Joseph E. Mattingly, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of STAR INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.



DEBORAH M. DUFFY

NOTARY PUBLIC / STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WAYNE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 2011

WORKING IN COUNTY OF OAKLAND

Dulinean M. Neugo

Deborah M. Duffy, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Secretary of STAR INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed, Sealed and Dated this ______ day of ______ JULY _____ 2009



Michael G. Costello, Secretary